Sixty-first Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 6, 2009

SENATE BILL NO. 2132 (Government and Veterans Affairs Committee) (At the request of the Public Service Commission)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 49-01-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the election of one public service commissioner as chairman of the commission.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Section 49-01-02 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

49-01-02. Public service commission - How constituted. The three persons elected public service commissioners, pursuant to the provisions of article V, section 2, of the Constitution of North Dakota, constitute and shall be known and designated as the public service commission of the state of North Dakota. They shall elect one of their number president <u>chairman</u> of the commission and shall appoint a secretary.

S. B. No. 2132 - Page 2

President of the Senate Secretary of the Senate					Speaker of the House Chief Clerk of the House		
Senate Vote:	Yeas	46	Nays	0	Absent	1	
House Vote:	Yeas	73	Nays	19	Absent	2	
					Secre	tary of the Senate	
Received by the (Governo	ır at	M	on		, 2009	
					Gove	nor	
Filed in this office	this		day of	f		, 2009	
ato'clo							
					Secre	tary of State	